
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs T L Ellis 

H P Davis 
N R Gregory 
D J Hamilton 
S D Martin 

 
Deputies: Ms C Bainbridge 

M R Daniells 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 

meeting held on the 21 November 2022. 
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 

  
6. External Audit - Audit Results Report and Statement of Accounts (Pages 9 - 

62) 
 To consider a report from the Deputy Chief Executive Officer presenting the 

External Auditors (Ernst and Young) Audit Results Report and latest version of the 
Statement of Accounts. 
  

7. Treasury Management Strategy (Pages 63 - 86) 
 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2023/24. 
  

8. Risk Management Monitoring Report (Pages 87 - 98) 
 To receive a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the Risk Management 

Monitoring providing evidence that the risk management policy is effective.  
  

9. Head of Audits Quarterly Report (Pages 99 - 122) 
 To consider a report by the Head of Finance on Audit on the internal audit work 

since the last meeting. 
  

10. Monitoring Officer Report (Pages 123 - 150) 
 To consider a report by the Monitoring Officer on items which require reporting but 

do not justify a full report to be brought to the Committee for consideration. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 

Page 2



 

 

 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
03 March 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 21 November 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: J M Englefield, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton, S D Martin and 

M R Daniells (deputising for Mrs T L Ellis) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 21 November 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor T Ellis.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
the 26 September 2022 be signed and agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement regarding the appointment 
of the Council’s External Auditors –  
  
Members of the committee will be aware that the Council needs to 
retender for our External Audit provider to cover the core audit work 
from 2023/24 to 2027/28.  Members approved the Council  “opting 
into” the national tender process organised by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) which has now been concluded.  
In October PSAA advised the Council that they wish to appoint 
Ernst and Young to carry on as the external auditor for Fareham 
Borough Council. As part of this appointment we have been 
forewarned to expect a fee increase of over 150% which would 
take the fee to over £201,000 a year. The fee discussions will be 
concluded in 2023. 
Due to the timescales in which we were asked to respond to the 
appointment, the issue has been discussed with officers, myself as 
Chairman and the vice-chairman and we have agreed to accept the 
appointment. This was mainly on the basis that those few Councils 
who did not opt into the two PSAA processes have either failed to 
appoint or have not achieved any greater savings on their 
contracts.  
We have, however, also agreed that the Section 151 Officer should 
work with a wider group of Councils to actively respond to the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) consultation on the scale 
fees proposed for the contract when asked. 
The Leader of the Council has been made aware and this will be 
highlighted as a spending pressure in the Medium-Term Finance 
Strategy report to the Executive.  
  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 21 November 2022 

 

 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS  

 
No deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report by the Head of Finance and Audit on the six-
monthly Risk Management Monitoring report. The report also, included the 3-
yearly update for Members on the work undertaken to maintain adequate 
business continuity arrangements which was presented to the Committee by 
the Head of Environmental Health.  
  
Following the Chairman’s announcement which provided details of the 
appointment of the Council’s External Auditors. Members raised concerns over 
the significant rise in fees and how this links to the risk documented on page 
14 in the report with regards to the External Audits Opinion, as this risk is due 
to the Statement of Accounts not being published by the statutory deadline. 
Members asked if this increase in fees will mean that the External Auditors will 
meet the deadlines under the new contract. The Deputy Chief Executive 
Officer advised that the expectation will be that due to the fee increases 
imposed on the Council, future deadlines will be met and if they are not 
officers will ensure that this is challenged as a breach of contract. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: -  
  

a)    reviewed the report as a source of evidence that the current Risk 
Management Policy is operating in practice; and 
  

b)    note the progress to date and the ongoing work that is being 
undertaken in the development and implementation of the Council's 
business continuity arrangements. 

 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. The report set out the mid-year 
review of treasury management activity up to 30 September 2022 which 
confirms compliance with the strategy approved by Full Council on 25 
February 2022. 
  
A typo was brought to the attention of the Committee on page 33 of the 
agenda pack. The ‘Private’ Works Loan Board should in fact read ‘Public’ 
Works Loan Board.  
  
RESOLEVD that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    reviewed the contents of the report; and  
  

b)    provided comments in terms of the effectiveness of the treasury 
management strategy. 

 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 21 November 2022 

 

 

8. HEAD OF AUDITS QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Committee received the quarterly report from the Head of Finance and 
Audit.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress of the Internal Audit work. 
 

9. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Monitoring Officer Report from the Monitoring 
Officer. The report is set out in two parts. Part One provides details of items for 
noting and Part Two sets out those items for approval or endorsement. 
  
Members were asked to consider a tabled item which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting. An amendment to Part Two of the report is required as an 
update to the Council’s Constitution is needed following an amendment to the 
Members Allowance Scheme. The Committee were asked to consider that the 
updated document be added to the Constitution and recommend to Council for 
endorsement. Officers highlighted to Members that the Committee are being 
asked to consider the amendment to the Constitution and not the change to 
the Members Allowance Scheme itself as these scale increases are permitted 
outside of the decision-making process. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: 
  

a)    note the contents of Part One of the report; and  
  

b)    considered the amendments to the Constitution set out in the tabled 
item at Part Two and recommend to Council for endorsement. 

  
10. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee received the draft Statement of Accounts report by the Deputy 
Chief Executive Officer. Members were requested to formally approve the 
unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 attached at Appendix A to the 
report. Following the audit, the audited Statement of Accounts will be 
presented to the Audit and Governance Committee along with the Audit 
Results Report in January 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee approve the unaudited 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, attached as Appendix A, for publication by 
30 November 2022. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.13 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 13 March 2023 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
  

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider the External Auditor's Audit Results Report 
(Appendix A), summarising the findings from the audit of the 2021/22 accounts.   
Once the final findings of the External Auditor have been considered and the revised 
Statement of Accounts produced, a “letter of representation” will be sent from the 
Council's Section 151 Officer (Deputy Chief Executive Officer) to the External Auditor.  
This will enable the External Auditor to issue their audit report on the Council’s financial 
statements.  The Statement of Accounts can then be published. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that: - 
(a) the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of the Audit Results 

Report (Appendix A); and  
(b) the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 

Committee will sign the Letter of Representation, subject to the external auditors 
completing their outstanding procedures and any further amendments to the 
accounts, or the Letter of Representation, being agreed by the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
Background and Reference Papers: None 
Enquiries: For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell. 
(Ext 4620) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





Fareham Borough
Council
Audit results report
Year ended 31 March 2022

February 2023

P
age 11



2

28 February 2023

Dear Audit and Governance Committee Members

2021/22 Audit results report

We are pleased to attach our audit results report, summarising the status of our audit for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit and Governance
Committee. We will update the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting scheduled for 13 March 2023 on further progress to that date
and explain the remaining steps, and timeline, to issue our final opinion.

The audit is designed to express an opinion on the 2021/22 financial statements and address current statutory and regulatory requirements.
This report contains our findings related to the areas of audit emphasis, our views on Fareham Borough Council’s accounting policies and
judgements and material internal control findings. Each year sees further enhancements to the level of audit challenge and the quality of
evidence required to achieve the robust professional scepticism that society expects. We thank the management team for supporting this
process. We have also included an update on our work on value for money arrangements.


[...]
economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 62



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 13 March 2023 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Regulations require the Council to prepare and formally approve an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy.  The document for 2023/24, attached as Appendix A, was 
endorsed by the Executive on 6 February 2023 and submitted to Full Council for 
approval on 24 February 2023. 
CIPFA published revised versions of its Treasury Management Code of Practice and 
the Prudential Code in December 2021.  The Strategy produced for 2023/24 
addressed the changes to the content required in this document. Areas of note are: 

• A new prudential indicator, the liability benchmark, has been added in paragraph 
48, and shows the lowest risk level of borrowing for the Council. 

• In the past 12 months, the Council’s investment balance has ranged between £21 
million and £38 million; lower levels are expected in the forthcoming year due to 
capital programme expenditure (paragraph 7). 

• The Council expects to be a long-term borrower and new treasury investments will 
therefore be made primarily to manage day-to-day cash flows using short-term low 
risk instruments.  The existing portfolio of strategic pooled funds will be maintained 
to diversify risk into different sectors and boost investment income  (paragraph 16). 

• Borrowing levels are expected to be £52.2 million at the end of 2023/24 to fund 
the capital programme (paragraph 31). 

• The Council has previously raised all of its long-term borrowing from the Public 
Works Loan Board (PWLB) but will consider long-term loans from other sources.  
PWLB loans are no longer available to local authorities planning to buy investment 
assets primarily for yield (paragraph 39) 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



 

• The economic and interest rate forecast by the Council’s treasury advisors has 
been updated as at January 2023 (paragraph 56 and Annex 1). 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee note the Treasury Management Strategy 
and Prudential Indicators for 2023/24, attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 
 
 
Appendices: Appendix A: Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy 2023/24 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Reference Papers:  
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in the Public Services 2021 
 
CIPFA The Prudential Code 2021 
 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments issued under section 15(1)(a) 
of the Local Government Act 2003 from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) 
 
Template for Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 2023/24 
provided by Arlingclose (the Council’s current Treasury Advisers) 
 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Caroline Hancock (Ext 4589) 

Page 64



  

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 

AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

2023/24 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Borrowin
g Lending

Page 65



  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 66



  

 
 

INTRODUCTI
[...]
 
 
ARLINGCLOSE ECONOMIC AND INTEREST RATE FORECAST 

 
 
Economic Background – January 2023 
 
The ongoing impact on the UK from the war in Ukraine, together with higher inflation, 
higher interest rates, uncertain government policy, and a deteriorating economic 
outlook, will be major influences on the Authority’s treasury management strategy for 
2023/24. 
 
The Bank of England (BoE) increased Bank Rate by 0.5% to 3.5% in December 2022. 
This followed a 0.75% rise in November which was the largest single rate hike since 
1989 and the ninth successive rise since December 2021. The December decision was 
voted for by a 6-3 majority of the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC), with two dissenters 
voting for a no-change at 3% and one for a larger rise of 0.75%. 
 
The November quarterly Monetary Policy Report (MPR) forecast a prolonged but 
shallow recession in the UK with CPI inflation remaining elevated at over 10% in the 
near-term. While the projected peak of inflation is lower than in the August report, due 
in part to the government’s support package for household energy costs, inflation is 
expected remain higher for longer over the forecast horizon and the economic outlook 
remains weak, with unemployment projected to start rising. 
 
The UK economy contracted by 0.3% between July and September 2022 according to 
the Office for National Statistics, and the BoE forecasts Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 
will decline 0.75% in the second half of the calendar year due to the squeeze on 
household income from higher energy costs and goods prices. Growth is then expected 
to continue to fall throughout 2023 and the first half of 2024. 
 
CPI inflation is expected to have peaked at around 11% in the last calendar quarter of 
2022 and then fall sharply to 1.4%, below the 2% target, in two years’ time and to 0% in 
three years’ time if Bank Rate follows the path implied by financial markets at the time 
of the November MPR (a peak of 5.25%). However, the BoE stated it consid
[...]
Rate by 50bps to 3.5% in December as expected, with 
signs that some members believe that 3% is restrictive enough. However, a 
majority of members think further increases in Bank Rate might be required. 
Arlingclose continues to expect Bank Rate to peak at 4.25%, with further 25bps 
rises February, March and May 2023.  
 

• The MPC will cut rates in the medium term to stimulate a stuttering UK economy 
but will be reluctant to do so until wage growth eases. We see rate cuts in the 
first half of 2024. 
 

• Arlingclose expects gilt yields to remain broadly steady over the medium term, 
although with continued volatility across shorter time periods.  
 

• Gilt yields face pressures to both sides from hawkish US/EZ central bank policy 
on one hand to the weak global economic outlook on the other. BoE bond sales 
and high government borrowing will provide further underlying support for 
yields. 

Page 85





 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 13 March 2023 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved a new Risk Management 
Policy based around a set of principles rather than a formal framework of registers. The 
policy requires evidence of risk management to be compiled every six months as proof 
that the policy is effective. This is the latest six-monthly report under the policy and 
completes the manager interviews for 2022/23. 

 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that the Committee review the report as a source of evidence that 
the current Risk Management Policy is operating in practice. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In March 2017, the Audit and Governance Committee approved the latest Risk 
Management Policy based around a set of principles rather than a formal 
framework of registers. Under the process, discussions are held with managers 
to gather evidence that the new policy is being implemen
[...]
age 97



 
 

Appendix A 
 

Key to the Icons Used in the Risk Management Tables 
 
 

 
Contractors, suppliers or goods risk 

 
Environmental impact risk 

 
Financial Risk 

 
Health and Safety risk 

 
Legal and regulations risk 

 
Reputation and customer satisfaction risk 

 
Service Delivery risk 

 
Technological risk 

 
Workforce resources risk 

 
 

Page 98



 

 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 13 March 2023 
 
Report of: Head of Finance and Audit 
 
Subject: HEAD OF AUDIT’S QUARTERLY REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report is a standard item on the Audit and Governance Committee agenda with 
the aim of providing Members with the assurances arising from the latest internal audit 
work. It also gives an update on the progress being made with setting and delivering 
the audit plans. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
 
a) notes the progress and findings arising from Internal Audit work; and 

 
b) approves the proposed full plan for the 2023/24 audit year as set out in Appendix 

Three.

Page 99

Agenda Item 9



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report provides the assurances arising from the latest internal audit work 
and gives an update on the progress being made with setting and delivering the 
audit plans.  

2. The service continues to be affected by some loss of resources due to the loss 
of a few staff from both audit teams. However, recent recruitment has been 
successful and we expect to return to full complement at the beginning of May 
2023. 

PROGRESS OF THE 2022/23 PLAN 

3. Due to other priorities and auditee sickness, it has been agreed to postpone the 
Homelessness audit and the wider piece of work in Anti-Bribery Arrangements 
until 2023/24.  However, the CCTV audit is being carried out as a replacement 
audit from the reserve list.  

4. Work has commenced on 23 (92%) of the 25 audits in the revised internal audit 
plan, as noted in Appendix One, such that 11 of t
[...]
 as a source of assurance for the Annual 

Audit Opinion. 

General Organisation Awareness (4) 

The other roles of the Head of Finance and Audit, outside of being the Chief Audit 

Executive, give the post-holder the opportunity to obtain other information to 

inform the Annual Audit Opinion. These roles and activities include: 

➢ Financial information feeding into the Medium-Term Finance Strategy and 

Statement of Accounts. 

➢ Facilitating discussions at the Chief Executive’s Assurance Group and 

development of the Annual Governance Statement. 

➢ Leading on the collation and presentation of evidence for the 6 monthly risk 

management reports. 

➢ Discussions with external auditors and inspectors. 

➢ Work as a member or lead officer on corporate projects. 

Page 112



 

March 2019  Page 3 of 12 
 

The size and culture of the Council also leads to a general good flow of 

information about governance, risks and controls, particularly across the wider 

management team, which includes the Head of Finance and Audit. 

 

3. Quantity of Audit Work 

The amount of work needed from the Internal Audit Activity to support the Annual 

Audit Opinion is left to the discretion of each organisation. In determining the level 

of work needed the following have been considered: 

Assurances available from other sources 

As outlined above other sources of assurance will be used to inform the Annual 

Audit Opinion on top of the work of the Internal Audit team. 

Trends in the Profession 

The CIPFA audit benchmarking club calculated that on average members were 

delivering 3 days of mainline audit per £m of Gross Expenditure in 2014/15. The 

analysis was based on 65 councils of all types.  A similar level for this Council 

would be 180 days of mainline audit work based on the Gross Expenditure for the 

General Fund and Housing Revenue Account in 2017/18. 

An analysis has been carried out of the annual plans of 50 (25%) district council 

audit teams for 2018/19. 
[...]
gher Risk Spend - Gross Expenditure less employee costs, capital charges and support 

services costs. 

Classification of Higher Risk Income - Gross income less government grants and other grants. 

Page 122



 
 

Report to 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
 
 
Date: 13 March 2023   
 
Report of: Monitoring Officer      
 
Subject: MONITORING OFFICER REPORT 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report is a standard item on the Audit and Governance agenda and seeks to 
update Members on a variety of assurances which are within the functions of the 
Committee but do not require a full report in their own right. It includes the Committee’s 
work programme, annual review, the Member training review and asks Members to 
consider updates and the annual review of the Council’s Constitution. This report is set 
out in two parts. Part One provides details of items for noting and Part Two sets out 
those items for approval or endorsement.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
a) note the contents of Part One of the report; and 
b) asks Members to pass comment on the matters for Council endorsement in 

Part Two of the report. 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 10



 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Committees role is to seek assurance and provide a strategic overview to 
ensure efficient and effective reporting, control and assurance arrangements 
are in place. This report seeks to bring a way of reporting to the Audit and 
Governance Committee through the Monitoring Officer, on items which are 
significant but do not justify a full report in their own right.  

2. The various section headings within this report are taken directly from the 
Committees Functions as set out in Part Two, Chapter 8 of the Constitution.  

Part One: Matters for noting 
ACCOUNTABILITY 

3. The Audit and Governance Committee publishes an annual review report on its 
activities. As part of the ongoing work to help minimise the number of items on 
each agenda, for the first time this Annual Review of the Audit and Governance 
Committee is included within this Monitoring Officer report.  

4. The purpose of the review is to report on the work of the Committee throughout 
the municipal year and a look ahead at the next year, including details of 
coverage against the purposes as set out in the Constitution, Part Two – 
Chapter 8 – Functions of the Audit and Governance Committee. To provide this 
assurance Members are asked to consider this year’s work programme for 
2022/23 at Appendix A and a proposed work programme for 2023/24 at 
Appendix B. 

5. Appendix A provides a detailed work programme for Members to consider their 
activity over this municipal year 2022/23. Where items have been included 
within the Monitoring Officer report this has been annotated to make it clear at 
what meeting those assurances have been provided.  

6. Members are asked to note that the Annual Certification Report has not been 
brought to the Committee this municipal year and has been delayed until the 
next meeting of the Committee. This is due to the original External Auditors 
KPMG LLP exercising their right to no longer carry out this work and alternative 
auditors , Ernst and Young, needing to be found and given time to complete the 
2021/22 Housing Benefit audit. Therefore, officers do not have their Annual 
Certification Report to inform to the Committee at this time. 

7. The proposed work programme for 2023/24, attached at Appendix B, details 
items that will be brought to Committee within the next municipal year, which is 
for noting by the Committee and will then be endorsed by Council.  Again, where 
appropriate items to be included within other reports has been annotated. 

8. This municipal year has been a significant change in the way that some items 
of assurance have been reported to the Committee. In total seven agenda items 
have been removed from the work programme and included within either the 
Monitoring Officer report or the Head of Aud
[...]
4. The rules in relation to signing agreements are laid out in Contract Procedure Rules and the Constitution 

5. Some posts are designated as Heads of Services in relation to this policy where there is not a direct Head of Service available in the management structure. 
These posts must be approved as such by the Director of the department. 

6. A manual signature must be provided for all post holders who are nominated to authorise 

 
 

P
age 149



 
 

 

 

 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 External Audit - Audit Results Report and Statement of Accounts
	Appendix A -  Audit Results Report 21-22

	7 Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24

	8 Risk Management Monitoring Report
	9 Head of Audits Quarterly Report
	Appendix Four - Internal Audit Strategy 2019

	10 Monitoring Officer Report
	Appendix A - Work Programme - 2022 - 2023
	WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23

	Appendix B - Work Programme - 2023-2024
	WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023/24

	Appendix C - Review of Members' Training & Development Programme 2022-23
	Appendix D - New Member Training
	Appendix E - Deputation Scheme - 1. Part Four - Standing Order in Respect to Meetings
	Appendix F - Financial Regulations Authorisation Limits






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Ms F Burgess (Chairman) 

 
Councillor R Bird (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: Mrs T L Ellis, H P Davis, N R Gregory, D J Hamilton and 

S D Martin 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2023 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies of absence were received at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting 
held on the 21 November 2022 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  
  
I would like to take this opportunity to welcome Councillor H Davis to his first 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting, following his recent appointment.   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received at the meeting. 
 

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and 
presented by the External Auditors (Ernst and Young), on the results of the 
Annual External Audit of the accounts. 
  
The Chairman addressed the Committee to advise that although the agenda 
states that the Statement of Accounts is included at this item, the document 
itself is not included. Commentary within the report explained the 
arrangements for the agreement and publication of the 2021/22 accounts 
outside of the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that: -  
  

a)    the Audit and Governance Committee notes the contents of the Audit 
Results Report (Appendix A); and  
  

b)    the Deputy Chief Executive Officer and the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee will sign the Letter of Representation, subject to 
the external auditors completing their outstanding procedures and any 
further amendments to the accounts, or a revised Letter of 
Representation, being agreed by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

 
 

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2023 

 

 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators for 2023/24, attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance and Audit on the 
latest Risk Management Monitoring which provided evidence that the risk 
management policy is effective. 
  
The Chairman expressed concern over the risks relating to staffing, which 
appears to be a common theme across several of the service areas. This 
needs to be looked at as an overarching, corporate risk rather than 
departmentally. Officers clarified that this is a focus for senior management 
and the HR department, to ensure a holistic approach to manage all staff 
associated risks across the Council. This approach includes, succession 
planning, exploring a better work life balance and improved recruitment 
packages. 
  
Comments were received from members pertaining to the social media risk 
included in the report and subsequently agreed that the appropriate risk 
management activity had been implemented.  
  
Members asked for assurance that the resources available to the Legal 
Partnership would be a continued area of focus as the Executive recently 
agreed to continue the contract with the Southampton Legal Team for a further 
10 Years.  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee reviewed the report as 
a source of evidence that the current Risk Management Policy is operating in 
practice. 
 

9. HEAD OF AUDITS QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Finance on Audit on the 
work of the internal audit team since the last meeting. 
  
Members enquired about the five high risk audits in the 2023/24 Internal Audit 
Plan and asked if these would be prioritised for delivery due to their risk level. 
The Head of Finance and Audit addressed the Committee to confirm that 
these audits are categorised as high risk for various reasons and do get 
prioritised for completion but may need to be carried out later in the year due 
to auditee and other considerations. The expectation is that these audits, 
along with all those in the plan, including the fundamental system audits, will 
be completed sufficiently within 2023/24 to provide an audit opinion, but this 
cannot be guaranteed due to the impact on services and resources  
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 13 March 2023 

 

 

a)    notes the progress and findings arising from Internal Audit work; and  
  

b)    approved the proposed full plan for the 2023/24 audit year as set out in 
Appendix Three. 

 
10. MONITORING OFFICER REPORT  

 
The Committee received a report by the Monitoring Officer on items which 
require reporting but do not justify a full report to be brought to the Committee 
for consideration. 
  
Members enquired about the training provided to officers with regards to the 
changes to the authorisation limits and asked that this be robust, to not only 
protect the Council’s finances but also protect the officers from accidental 
errors. 
  
RESOLVED that the Audit and Governance Committee: -  
  

a)    note the contents of Part One of the report; and  
  

b)    asks Members to pass comment on the matters for Council 
endorsement in Part Two of the report. 

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.58 pm). 
 
 


